15.3% (2023: 17.3%). This equated to a post-tax rate of 8.5% (2023: 8.5%). The post-tax discount rate is initially derived from the
Group weighted average cost of capital as adjusted for the risks associated with the asset and with reference to comparator
companies. The pre-tax rate is then back-calculated by removing tax cash flows and assessing the rate that would give the same
result as the post-tax rate. As baseload power prices for the liquid period remain higher than longer-term forecast prices, the near-
term cash flows are elevated, which caused the pre-tax discount rate to remain high. A 1% increase in the post-tax discount rate
would lead to an impairment of £37 million (when compared with the year-end carrying value). Similarly, a 1% reduction in the post-
tax discount rate would lead to a write-back of £43 million.

The asset is particularly sensitive to changes in commodity price and the table below details average prices for the first 5- and 10-
year periods and associated sensitivities. Note that the asset is valued based on cash flows arising over its entire economic life and
not just this 15-year period.

Change in pre/post-tax write-back/(impairment) (ii)

Five-year liquid and blended-
period price (i)

Ten-year long-term
average price (i) +10% -10%

2025-2029 2024-2028 2030-2039 2029-2038

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

£/MWh £/MWh £/MWh £/MWh £m £m £m £m

Baseload power  71  77  61  61  190  148  (193)  (191)
+50%

Five-year
liquid and
blended-

period only

-50%
Five-year
liquid and
blended-

period only

 436  (632)

(i) Prices are shown in 2023 real terms.
(ii) A 10% change was historically deemed to represent a reasonably possible variation across the entire period covered by the liquid market and comparator curves used in

the nuclear impairment test. Given the 2024, a further sensitivity has been included based on a 50% change in liquid and blend-period commodity prices only.
Sensitivities are impacted by the effect of the Electricity Generator Levy threshold of £75/MWh (adjusted for inflation).

Furthermore, there is also uncertainty due to climate change and international governmental intervention to reduce CO2 emissions

[…]

are computed using individual economic models. Price assumptions are critical and use liquid market prices for 2025 to 2028,
blended over a one-year period to long-term price forecasts. Long-term price assumptions are Centrica’s view of long-term prices
as derived from a third-party market curve and are deemed best aligned with pricing that a reasonable market participant would use.
Following the implementation of the Energy Profits Levy, the increased tax rates have been included in the FVLCD calculations until
the sunset date of 31 March 2030.

The future post-tax cash flows are discounted using a post-tax nominal discount rate of 11.0% (2023: 11.0%).

As forward commodity prices are a key assumption in these valuations, average prices and associated impairment sensitivities for
the Group’s upstream gas assets are shown below. Note that the fields are valued over their respective economic lives and the 5-
and 10-year pricing information shown below is just to provide context. Note that the asset portfolio reserves are predominantly gas
(rather than liquids) and therefore only NBP gas prices have been shown on the next page.

Financial Statements | Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Centrica plc Preliminary Results for the year ended 31 December 2024  53

6. Exceptional items and certain re-measurements

Change in post-tax write-back/(impairment) (ii) (iii)

Five-year liquid and blended-period
price (i)

Ten-year long-term
average price (i) +10% -10%

2025-2029 2024-2028 2030-2039 2029-2038

31 December 2024 31 December 2023 31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

£m £m £m £m

NBP (p/th)  82  76  70  66  —  6  —  (5)
+50%

Five-year liquid
and blended-

period only

-50%
Five-year liquid

and blended-
period only

 —  (116)

(i) Prices are shown in 2023 real terms.
(ii) Sensitivity relates to Upstream exploration and production assets and CGUs. A 10% change was historically deemed to represent a reasonably possible variation across

the entire period covered by both the liquid market and longer-term forecasts used in upstream gas impairment tests. Given the significant movements in commodity
prices during the last few years, a further sensitivity has been included based on a 50% change in liquid and blend-period commodity prices only. The changes shown